Year ended

March 31, 2017
Profit after tax as reported under Previous GAAP   (95.79)
Effects of  transition to Ind AS:
Recognition of  security deposits at amortised cost (ii)  1.33
Effective interest rate adjustment on borrowings (iii)  2.27
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit obligation (vii)  8.11
Others (v)  (45.10)
Tax adjustments (vi)  11.98
Profit after tax as reported under In AS   (117.20)
Other comprehensive income
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit obligation (vii)  (8.11)
Investments measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

(iv)  3.67

Income tax on above (vi)  2.04
Total Other comprehensive income   (2.40)
Total comprehensive income as reported under Ind AS   (119.60)

40.3 Effect of  Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
Particulars Notes to

first time
adoption

 Opening Balance Sheet
as at April 1, 2016 (Date of

Transition)
(` in lakhs)

 Balance sheet as at March
31, 2017 (End of  last period
presented under previous

GAAP)  (` in lakhs)
Previous

GAAP
Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  531.38  -  531.38  418.69  -  418.69
Intangible assets  3.70  -  3.70  2.04  -  2.04
Investment in subsidiaries, associate and
joint ventures

 1,126.97  - 1,126.97  1,126.97  -  1,126.97

Financial assets
 - Investment in equity instruments (iv)  4.96  (0.07)  4.89  4.96  3.60  8.55
 - Security deposits (ii)  120.44  (12.90)  107.54  113.18  (7.23)  105.95
Deferred tax assets (net) (vi)  331.07  (2.45)  328.61  310.58  11.56  322.14
Other non-current assets (ii)  283.16  5.44  288.59  395.64  0.80  396.43
Total non-current assets  2,401.67  (9.99) 2,391.68  2,372.05  8.72  2,380.77
Current assets
Inventories 21,587.16  - 21,587.16  23,044.12  - 23,044.12
Financial assets
 - Trade receivables  1,955.04  -  1,955.04  652.75  -  652.75
 - Cash and cash equivalents  376.38  -  376.38  303.13  -  303.13
 - Other bank balances  447.22  -  447.22  445.22  -  445.22
 - Security deposits  59.77  -  59.77  5.98  -  5.98
Other current assets (ii) & (v)  5,631.11  (35.26)  5,595.85  5,666.44  (81.96)  5,584.48
Total current assets 30,056.68  (35.26) 30,021.42  30,117.64  (81.96) 30,035.68
Total assets 32,458.35  (45.25) 32,413.10 32,489.69  (73.24) 32,416.45
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  738.38  -  738.38  738.38  -  738.38

CIN : L45201DL1983PLC017225

130

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

 Opening Balance Sheet
as at April 1, 2016 (Date of

Transition)
(` in lakhs)

 Balance sheet as at March
31, 2017 (End of  last period
presented under previous

GAAP)  (` in lakhs)
Previous

GAAP
Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Other equity (i) to (vii)  9,250.31  73.23  9,323.54  9,154.52  (21.68)  9,132.84
Total equity  9,988.70  73.23 10,061.92  9,892.90  (21.68)  9,871.22
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings (iii)  4,519.53  (48.82)  4,470.72  4,763.17  (51.09)  4,712.08
 - Other financial liabilities  256.67  -  256.67  257.86  -  257.86
Provisions  494.96  -  494.96  523.03  -  523.03
Other non-current liabilities (ii)  449.49  4.97  454.46  449.49  6.75  456.24
Total non-current liabilities  5,720.66  (43.85)  5,676.81  5,993.55  (44.34)  5,949.21
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings  2,837.23  -  2,837.23  2,546.95  -  2,546.95
 - Trade payables  758.31  -  758.31  815.14  -  815.14
 - Other financial liabilities (ii)  2,235.43  (5.41)  2,230.02  2,175.99  (7.89)  2,168.10
Provisions (i)  285.22  (71.10)  214.12  187.13  -  187.13
Current tax liabilities (net)  107.68  -  107.68  173.82  -  173.82
Other current liabilities (ii) & (v) 10,525.12  1.89 10,527.00  10,704.21  0.67 10,704.88
Total current liabilities 16,748.99  (74.63) 16,674.37  16,603.24  (7.22) 16,596.01
Total liabilities 22,469.65  (118.48) 22,351.17 22,596.78  (51.56) 22,545.22
Total equity and liabilities 32,458.35  (45.25) 32,413.10 32,489.69  (73.24) 32,416.45

40.4 Effect of  Ind AS adoption on the Statement of  Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
Particulars Notes to first

time adoption
 Previous

GAAP
(` in lakhs)

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS
(` in lakhs)

 Ind AS
(` in lakhs)

Income
Revenue from operations (viii)  5,125.06  (43.54)  5,081.52
Other income (ii), (v) & (viii)  243.12  3.03  246.15
Total income  5,368.19  (40.51)  5,327.67
Expenses
Cost of  construction and other related project cost  2,040.94  -  2,040.94
Employee benefits expense (vii)  1,132.85  (8.11)  1,124.74
Finance costs (ii) & (iii)  1,144.29  (2.06)  1,142.23
Depreciation and amortisation expense  120.94  -  120.94
Other expenses (ii) & (v)  858.38  3.03  861.42
Total expenses  5,297.40  (7.13)  5,290.27
Profit before tax  70.79  (33.38)  37.42
Tax expense:
 - Current tax  146.10  -  146.10
 - Deferred tax (vi)  20.49  (11.98)  8.51

 166.58  (11.98)  154.61
Loss for the year  (95.79)  (21.41)  (117.19)
Other comprehensive income

CIN : L45201DL1983PLC017225

131

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

 Previous
GAAP

(` in lakhs)

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS
(` in lakhs)

 Ind AS
(` in lakhs)

Items that will not to be reclassified to profit
or loss
(i) Re-measurement of  the defined benefit
obligations

(vii)  -  (8.11)  (8.11)

- income tax relating to above (vii)  -  2.81  2.81
(ii) Equity instruments through other
comprehensive income

(iv)  -  3.67  3.67

- income tax relating to above (iv)  -  (0.77)  (0.77)
Total other comprehensive loss  -  (2.40)  (2.40)
Total comprehensive loss for the year  (95.79)  (23.81)  (119.59)

[…]

March 31, 2017

Profit after tax as reported under Previous GAAP   (76.50)
Effects of  transition to Ind AS:
- Recognition of  security deposits at amortised cost (ii)  1.33
- Effective interest rate adjustment on borrowings (iii)  2.27
- Remeasurement loss on defined benefit obligation (viii)  8.11
- Others (v) & (vii)  (45.66)
- Tax adjustments (vi)  11.98
Profit after tax as reported under Ind AS   (98.47)
Other comprehensive income
- Remeasurement loss on defined benefit obligation (viii)  (8.11)
- Investments measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

(iv)  3.67

- Income tax on above (vi)  2.04
Total Other comprehensive income   (2.40)
Total comprehensive income as reported under Ind AS   (100.88)

40.3 Effect of  Ind AS adoption on the consolidated balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
Particulars Notes to

first time
adoption

 Opening Balance Sheet
as at April 1, 2016 (Date of

Transition)

 Balance sheet as at March 31,
2017 (End of  last period  pre-
sented under previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (vii)  548  (17)  531  431  (12)  419

Goodwill (vii)  775  (775)  -  775  (775)

Other intangible assets  4  -  4  2  -  2

Investment in associate and joint ventures (vii)  7  1,133  1,140  7  1,154  1,161

Financial assets

 - Investment in equity instruments (iv) & (vii)  5  (0)  5  5  3  9

 - Security deposits (ii) & (vii)  129  (21)  108  120  (14)  106

Deferred tax assets (Net) (vi) & (vii)  357  (28)  329  328  (6)  322

Other non-current assets (vii)  1,150  (852)  298  1,257.70  (852)  406

Total non-current assets  2,975  (560)  2,415  2,925  (501)  2,424

Current assets

Inventories (vii)  27,512  (4,080)  23,432  29,117  (4,228)  24,889

Financial assets

CIN : L45201DL1983PLC017225

188

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

 Opening Balance Sheet
as at April 1, 2016 (Date of

Transition)

 Balance sheet as at March 31,
2017 (End of  last period  pre-
sented under previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

 - Trade receivables  1,955  -  1,955  653  -  653

 - Cash and cash equivalents (vii)  396  (17)  379  299  8  306

 - Other bank balances (vii)  579  (132)  447  495  (50)  445

 - Security deposits (ii) & (vii)  82  (22)  60  28  (22)  6

Other current assets (ii), (v) &
(vii)

 4,186  (419)  3,767  4,116  (393)  3,723

Total current assets  34,710  (4,669)  30,040  34,708  (4,685)  30,023

Total assets  37,684  (5,229)  32,455  37,633  (5,186)  32,447

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  738  -  738  738.38  -  738

Other equity (i) to (vii)  9,262  70  9,332  9,185.68  (25)  9,160

Total equity attributable to equity holders of  the
parent

 10,001  70  10,071  9,924  (25)  9,899

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 - Borrowings (iii) & (vii)  4,591  (121)  4,471  4,869.96  (158)  4,712

 - Other financial liabilities  257  -  257  258  -  258

Provisions  495  -  495  523  -  523

Other non-current liabilities (ii) & (vii)  550  (96)  454  552  (95)  456

Total non-current liabilities  5,893  (216)  5,677  6,202  (253)  5,949

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 - Borrowings (vii)  2,906  (67)  2,839  2,571.59  (23)  2,548

 - Trade payables (vii)  1,150  (392)  758  1,138.35  (323)  815

 - Other financial liabilities (ii) & (vii)  2,293  (63)  2,230  2,248  (80)  2,168

Provisions (vii)  285.22  (71)  214  187.13  -  187

Current tax liabilities (Net) (vii)  108  (0)  108  186  (12)  174

Other current liabilities (ii) & (vii)  15,048  (4,489)  10,559  15,175  (4,469)  10,706

Total current liabilities  21,790  (5,083)  16,707  21,507  (4,908)  16,599

Total liabilities  27,684  (5,299)  22,384  27,709  (5,161)  22,548

Total equity and liabilities  37,684  (5,229)  32,455  37,633  (5,186)  32,447

(` in lakhs)

CIN : L45201DL1983PLC017225

189

(` in lakhs)
40.4 Effect of  Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statement of  profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations (vii) & (ix)  5,549.71  (468.19)  5,081.52

Other income (ii), (v), (vii)
& (ix)

 239.80  6.35  246.15

Total income  5,789.51  (461.84)  5,327.67

Expenses

Cost of  construction and other related project cost (vii)  2,244.21  (203.27)  2,040.94

Employee benefits expense (vii) & (viii)  1,146.82  (22.08)  1,124.74

Finance costs (ii), (iii) & (vii)  1,151.31  (9.08)  1,142.23

Depreciation and amortisation expense (vii)  123.25  (2.31)  120.94

Other expenses (ii), (v) & (vii)  1,009.70  (146.61)  863.10

Total expenses  5,675.29  (383.35)  5,291.95

Profit before tax and share of  profit/(loss) of  an
Associate and Joint ventures (net)

 114.22  (78.48)  35.74

Tax expense:

 - Current tax (vii)  161.54  (15.44)  146.10

 - Deferred tax charge (vi) & (vii)  29.18  (20.67)  8.51

 190.72  (36.11)  154.61

Profit/(loss) for the year before share of  profit/
(loss) of  an Associate and Joint ventures (net)

 (76.50)  (42.37)  (118.87)

Share of  profit/(loss) of  an Associate and Joint
ventures (Net)

(vii)  -  20.40  20.40

Profit/(loss) for the year  (76.50)  (21.96)  (98.46)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss

(i) Re-measurement of  the defined benefit obligations (viii)  -  (8.11)  (8.11)

- income tax relating to above (vi)  -  2.81  2.81

(ii) Equity instruments through other comprehensive
income

(iv)  -  3.67  3.67

- income tax relating to above (vi)  -  (0.77)  (0.77)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net
of  tax

 -  (2.40)  (2.40)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  (76.50)  (24.36)  (100.87)

40.5 Effect of  Ind AS adoption of  the statement of  cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017:
 The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has not had a material impact on the statement of  cash flows.
40.6 Effect of  Ind AS adoption of  the other comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017:
 Under previous GAAP, the Group has not presented other comprehensive income (OCI) separately. Hence, it has

reconciled previous GAAP profit and loss to profit and loss as per Ind AS. Further, previous GAAP profit and loss
is reconciled to total comprehensive income as per Ind AS.